PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Sergey Mikhailovich BASHKIRTSEV	01/07/2010
Valentin Fedorovich KUZNETSOV	07/01/2010
Valery Vladimirovich KEVROLEV	07/01/2010
Alexey Glebovich MOROZOV	07/01/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THORIUM POWER, INC.	
Street Address:	1600 Tysons Blvd. Suite 550	
City:	McLean	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22102	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12340833

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)770-7901

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-770-7900

Email: ashley.robertson@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: Benjamin L. Kiersz

Address Line 1: 1650 Tysons Boulevard, Suite 1400

Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 025633-0376189

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Benjamin L. Kiersz

Total Attachments: 2

501224474

source=assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024638 FRAME: 0169 \$40.00 123408

CH \$40.00

source=assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 024638 FRAME: 0170 For: Worldwide Rights
For: PCT Application
By: Inventors

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNORS:

Sergey Mikhailovich BASHKIRTSEV Ulitsa Vrubelya House 10, Apt. 31 Moscow, 125080 Russia

Valentin Fedorovich KUZNETSOV Veshnyakovskaya Ulitsa House 4, Building 3, Apt. 29 Moscow, 111402 Russia

Valery Vladimirovich KEVROLEV Pereulok Angelov House 9, Building 2, Apt. 209 Moscow, 123368 Russia

Alexey Glebovich MOROZOV Ulitsa Marshala Biryuzova House 36, Apt. 11 Moscow, 123423 Russia

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

ASSIGNEE:

Thorium Power, Inc. 1600 Tysons Blvd, Suite 550 McLean, VA 22102

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire past, present, and future right, title and interest for all countries anywhere in the world, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

Assignment of Invention-page 1 of 2

NUCLEAR REACTOR (ALTERNATIVES), FUEL ASSEMBLY OF SEED-BLANKET SUBASSEMBLIES FOR NUCLEAR REACTOR (ALTERNATIVES) AND FUEL ELEMENT FOR FUEL ASSEMBLY

and which is found in PCT Application No. PCT/RU2007/000732, filed December 26, 2007, naming the above inventors for the above-entitled invention, and any legal equivalent thereof in any country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, national phase, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent for any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

The effective date of this Assignment is December 26, 2007.

Date: 07/01/2010

· 07/01/2010

Date: 07/01/2010

Date: 07/01/2010

Signature of Sergey Mikhailovich BASHKIRTSEV

Signature of Valentin Fedorovich KUZNETSOV

Signature of Valery Vladimirovich KEVROLEV

Signature of Alexey Glebovich MOROZOV

Assignment of Invention-page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 024638 FRAME: 0172

RECORDED: 07/06/2010